



\$~30

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **C.O.(COMM.IPD-PAT) 5/2025**

SYRMA SGS ELECTRONIC PVT LTD.

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Vaibhav Vutts, Ms. Aamna
Deshmukh & Ms. Aarya Deshmukh,
Advocates.

versus

THE CONTROLLER OF PATENTS & ANR.Respondents

Through: Ms. Nidhi Raman, CGSC with Mr.
Debasish Mishra, Advocate for R-1.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT BANSAL

ORDER

% **09.04.2025**

I.A. 9260/2025 (for seeking leave to rely on additional documents)

1. The present application has been filed on behalf of the petitioner seeking leave to file additional documents.
2. The petitioner is permitted to file additional documents in accordance with the provisions of the Commercial Courts Act, 2015 and the Delhi High Court (Original Side) Rules, 2018.
3. Accordingly, the application is disposed of.

I.A. 9261/2025 (exemption from filing original documents)

4. Allowed, subject to just exceptions.
5. The petitioner is exempted from filing original documents at this stage.
6. The application stands disposed of.

I.A. 9262/2025 (exemption from filing clear copies)

C.O.(COMM.IPD-PAT) 5/2025

Page 1 of 2



7. Allowed, subject to the petitioner filing legible copies of the documents within four weeks from today.

8. The application stands disposed of.

C.O.(COMM.IPD-PAT) 5/2025 & I.A. 9259/2025 (under Order XXXIX Rule 1 & 2)

9. This petition has been filed under Section 64 of the Patents Act, 1970, seeking revocation of Patent No. 483156, titled “*Backpack provided with a safety system operable in the case of an avalanche*”, granted in favour of the respondent no.2.

10. Issue notice.

11. Notice is accepted by Ms. Nidhi Raman, Central Government Standing Counsel on behalf of respondent no.1.

12. Issue notice to the respondent no.2 through all permissible modes.

13. Reply/counter-statements be filed within six (6) weeks from today.

14. Rejoinders thereto, if any, be filed within three (3) weeks thereafter.

15. List before the Joint Registrar on 16th July, 2025.

16. List before the Court on 11th September, 2025.

AMIT BANSAL, J

APRIL 9, 2025

at