



\$~7

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **C.O.(COMM.IPD-PAT) 5/2025 & I.A. 9259/2025**

**SYRMA SGS ELECTRONIC PVT LTD.**

...Petitioner

Through: Mr. Vaibhav Vutts, Ms. Aamna  
Hasan and Ms. Aarya Deshmukh,  
Advocates

versus

**THE CONTROLLER OF PATENTS & ANR.**

....Respondents

Through: Ms. Nidhi Raman, CGSC with Mr.  
Om Ram, Mr. Arnav Mittal and Mr.  
Mayank Sansanwal, Advocates for  
R-1  
Mr. Rahul Ajatshatru and Mr.  
Prashant, Advocates for R-2

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA**

**ORDER**

% **11.09.2025**

1. Learned counsel for the Respondent no. 2 seeks last opportunity to file its reply within four (4) weeks.
2. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within a period of four (4) weeks thereafter.
3. It is clarified that if Respondent no. 2 does not file its reply with the extended time, it shall be liable to pay cost of Rs. 25,000/- to the Petitioner.
4. List the matter before the Ld. Joint Registrar (J) on **03.11.2025**.
5. List the matter before the Court on **16.02.2026**.

**MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA, J**

**SEPTEMBER 11, 2025/rhc**