



\$~4

\*

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+

**C.O.(COMM.IPD-PAT) 5/2025**

**SYRMA SGS ELECTRONIC PVT LTD.**

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Vaibhav Vutts, Ms. Aamna  
Hasan, Advocates

versus

**THE CONTROLLER OF PATENTS & ANR.**

.....Respondent

Through: Ms. Nidhi Raman (CGSC),  
Mr. Om Ram, Advocate for R-1

Mr. Rahul Ajatshatru,  
Mr. Prashant (VC), Advocates  
for R-2.

**CORAM:**

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) Dr. AJAY GULATI**

**ORDER**

**03.11.2025**

%

1. No reply is to be filed on behalf of respondent no. 1. Despite last opportunity having been granted to respondent no. 2 to file a reply vide order dated 11.09.2025 passed by the Hon'ble Court, no reply has been filed. Consequently, right to file a reply on behalf of respondent no. 2 stands closed.
2. Matter is already listed before the Hon'ble Court for 16.02.2026. Be placed before the Hon'ble Court on the date already fixed i.e. 16.02.2026, for further directions.

**Dr. AJAY GULATI**  
**(DHJS),**  
**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

**NOVEMBER 3, 2025/sk**