



\$~16

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ C.O.(COMM.IPD-PAT) 5/2025 & I.A. 9259/2025

SYRMA SGS ELECTRONIC PVT LTD.

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Vaibhav Vutts, Ms. Aamna Hasan, Ms. Anupriya Shyam, Ms. Aarya Deshmukh and Ms. Vaibhavi S.G., Advocates.

versus

THE CONTROLLER OF PATENTS & ANR. ....Respondents

Through: Ms. Nidhi Raman, CGSC with Mr. Om Ram and Ms. Nikita Singh, Advocates for R-1.

Mr. Rahul Ajatshatru and Mr. Prashant, Advocates for R-2.

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE JYOTI SINGH**

**ORDER**

%

**16.02.2026**

1. On 11.09.2025, four weeks were granted to Respondent No. 2 as a last opportunity to file reply, subject to payment of cost of Rs.25,000/- to the Petitioner. However, neither reply is filed nor cost is paid.
2. Learned counsel for Respondent No. 2 submits that counter statement, reply to the application as also documents were filed on 09.02.2026 vide Diary Nos. 69040/2026, 69047/2026 and 69056/2026, respectively. The said documents are not on record for the obvious reason that no cost has been tendered till date.
3. Counter statement, reply to the application and documents will be placed on record, subject to Respondent No. 2 paying cost of Rs.25,000/- as



imposed on 11.09.2025 along with an additional cost of Rs.25,000/-, within three days from today to the Petitioner.

4. It is made clear that if the cost is not tendered within three days from today, the above mentioned pleadings/documents will not be taken on record and Court will proceed with the matter without the said documents.

5. List on 19.03.2026.

**JYOTI SINGH, J**

**FEBRUARY 16, 2026/RW**