



\$~10

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ C.O.(COMM.IPD-PAT) 5/2025 & I.A. 9259/2025

SYRMA SGS ELECTRONIC PVT LTD

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Vaibhav Vutts, Ms. Aamna Hasan, Ms. Anupriya Shyam, Ms. Arya Deshmukh and Ms. Vaibhavi S.G., Advocates.

versus

THE CONTROLLER OF PATENTS & ANR.Respondents

Through: Ms. Nidhi Raman, CGSC with Mr. Om Ram, Advocate for R-1.

Mr. Rahul Ajatshatru and Mr. Prashant, Advocates for R-2.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE JYOTI SINGH

ORDER

19.03.2026

%

1. By order dated 16.02.2026, four weeks time was granted to Respondent No. 2 as last opportunity to file counter statement as also reply to the application and the documents subject to payment of cost of Rs. 25,000/-.

2. Needful has been done by Respondent No. 2. Learned counsel appearing on behalf of Petitioner submits that response to the counter statement and rejoinder to the application have been filed on 17.03.2026 with a delay of six days.

3. On oral request of learned counsel for Petitioner which is fairly not opposed by learned counsel for Respondent No. 2, the delay of six days is



condoned. Let the replies be brought on record before the next date.

4. List on 14.07.2026.

JYOTI SINGH, J

MARCH 19, 2026/AK/VP